Ernie Fletcher Governor

LaJuana S. Wilcher, Secretary Environmental and Public Protection Cabinet

Christopher L. Lilly Commissioner Department of Public Protection

James Lee Mudd Manager Marion County Water District P. O. Box 528 Lebanon, KY 40033



Commonwealth of Kentucky
Public Service Commission

211 Sower Blvd. P.O. Box 615 Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0615 Telephone: (502) 564-3940 Fax: (502) 564-3460 psc.ky.gov

April 18, 2006

Mark David Goss Chairman

> Teresa J. Hill Vice Chairman

Gregory Coker Commissioner

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

RE: Case No. 2006-00114

Marion County Water District

I, Beth O'Donnell, Executive Director of the Public Service Commission, hereby certify that the enclosed attested copy of the Commission's Order in the above case was served upon the addressee by U.S. Mail on April 18, 2006.

Executive Director

BOD/sh Enclosure



James Lee Mudd Manager Marion County Water District P. O. Box 528 Lebanon, KY 40033

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

THE APPLICATION OF MARION COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR A DEVIATION FROM THE) CASE NO.) 2006-00114
REQUIREMENTS OF 807 KAR 5:066, SECTION 4(4),) 2000-00114
REGARDING WATER STORAGE)

ORDER

On March 13, 2006, the Marion County Water District ("Marion County District") applied for permission to deviate from Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5:066, Section 4(4), which requires that each utility maintain minimum water storage of one day's supply of its average daily usage. Marion County District states in its application that its average daily water usage, including unaccounted-for water, is approximately 1,267,526 gallons, and that its current water storage capacity is 1,143,000 gallons. The Lebanon Water Works Company, Inc., one of Marion County District's current water suppliers, has agreed to supply up to 1,950,000 gallons of water per day. In addition, the Campbellsville Water Company will supply 166,000 gallons per day.

The Commission, having reviewed the application and being otherwise sufficiently advised, finds that:

- 1. Marion County District is not in compliance with Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5:066, Section 4(4).
- 2. Because of the time needed to plan, finance, and construct water storage facilities, Marion County District should be given until March 13, 2011 to comply with Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5:066, Section 4(4).

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. Marion County District is given until March 13, 2011 to comply with the provisions of Administrative Regulation 807 KAR 5:066, Section 4(4).
- 2. Marion County District shall take all necessary actions to bring its water storage facilities into compliance with Commission regulations prior to March 13, 2011.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 18th day of April, 2006.

By the Commission

ATTEST:

Executive Director